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General Response 

Midlands Connect fully support the principle of developing the MRN and associated funding for the 

country as a whole. This landmark policy provides the unprecedented opportunity for Government to 

work with civic and business leaders, to define the network and target investment where it can benefit 

users and unlock economic growth. Sub-National Transport Bodies can play a unique role in setting 

national and local expectations and being a unique voice to shape further investment decisions for the 

benefit of all. Our response below sets out how we aim to support and add value to the valuable work of 

the Department to ensure that we all work together towards our mutual ambitions for better roads and 

more prosperous areas. 

Midlands Connect will continue its constructive engagement with the Department to assist with 

finalisation of the initial MRN and ensure it delivers the benefits for users and economic growth that this 

landmark policy offers. Through the learning from our own extensive study and our regional expertise, we 

also offer to help the department develop and shape the guidance for the allocation of future funding. 

We published our strategy in March 2017, after the Rees Jeffreys report, and we recommended the need 

to develop the concept and articulate the MRN proposition for the Midlands. Midlands Connect 

recognises the importance of this network to the national economy and the role it could play in unlocking 

employment and housing growth and we hope our approach can help to exemplify the opportunity that 

ǘƘŜ DƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘΩǎ ƴŜǿ ŎƻƳƳƛǘƳŜƴǘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ awb Ŏŀƴ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜΦ 

Prior to the launch of this consultation, Midlands Connect had already commenced a project to define an 

initial MRN for the Midlands. The outputs from that extensive piece of work inform the proposals below.  

The second stage of our project is to assess the performance of this MRN and to develop our priority 

areas for investment.  We will now take forward the recommendations from our study and ensure there 

are early, cost-effective and deliverable opportunities to exemplify the e objectives set out in the 

consultation document. 

We also welcome the role of Sub-national Transport Bodies (STBs), both emerging and Statutory, in 

developing the evidence base and prioritisation. With representation from local authorities, our main 

airports, businesses leaders, Highways England, HS2 and Network Rail we are best placed to understand 

the complexities of how the MRN can achieve its objectives and make a difference to the lives of those 

living and working across the Midlands. 

In terms of defining the MRN, we would wish to see DfT proactively involve STBs and regional grouping in 

the final decisions around what is defined as part of the MRN.  This role should be as key stakeholder in 

the process as opposed to the department making the decision in isolation.  

With our deep understanding of the transport and economic issues within our respective areas we 

believe it is essential that we are proactively engaged in the decision-making process. In doing so it will 

ensure the department fully understands the evidence base and issues for each region. This will maximise 

the outcomes achieved with the available MRN funding. 

In terms of potential funding, one of the biggest constraints on local authorities is the availability of 

development funding.  Given the pressures on local government finance it will be important to ensure 

ǘƘŀǘ ŀ ŘŜƎǊŜŜ ƻŦ ΨŎŜǊǘŀƛƴǘȅΩ ƛǎ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ ǘƻ {¢.ǎ ŀƴŘ ƛƴŘƛǾƛŘǳŀƭ ǎŎƘŜƳŜ ǇǊƻƳƻǘƻǊǎΦ 
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To ensure the best use of consǘǊŀƛƴŜŘ ƭƻŎŀƭ ƎƻǾŜǊƴƳŜƴǘ ŦƛƴŀƴŎŜΣ ƛǘ ǿƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ōŜƴŜŦƛŎƛŀƭ ƛŦ ΨƛƴŘƛŎŀǘƛǾŜΩ 

allocations could be identified for regional groupings based on their evidence base and strategic 

assessment of MRN locations/sections that are prioritised for improvement.   

This regional strategic case could form the first stage of any submission by Sub-National Transport Bodies 

(or regional groupings) as a precursor to individual business cases being developed. 

We are co-signatories of the joint response to the consultation with fellow STBs, Transport for the North, 

9ƴƎƭŀƴŘΩǎ 9ŎƻƴƻƳƛŎ IŜŀǊǘƭŀƴŘ ŀƴŘ ¢ǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘ ŦƻǊ {ƻǳǘƘ 9ŀǎǘΦ hǳǊ ǊŜǎǇƻƴǎŜ ƘŜǊŜ ŀŘŘǎ ƳƻǊŜ ŘŜǇǘƘ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ 

agreed recommendations we would like Government to support, namely: 

¶ The Department for Transport should work with the nascent Sub-national Transport Bodies to 

define the Major Road Network. The Sub-national Transport Bodies (STBs) have all worked closely 

with their local government partners to identify and reach consensus on the priority roads in their 

regions, with these priorities backed up by robust evidence. This local leadership and expertise 

should be recognised and drawn upon in the development of the England-wide MRN.  

¶ Plan and invest in the Major Road Network as a single network. This original concept from Rees 

Jeffreys Road Fund research should be embedded in the MRN. Only by having an explicit 

reference to the single network will our residents and businesses have confidence that we are 

focusing on outcomes for users, through the function and role of roads, not differentiation based 

on ownership of the asset.   

¶ Identify indicative, regional funding levels within which advice on investment can be planned over 

the long term. These would be indicative but, like rail investment, can incentivise an effective 

pipeline of improvements to be planned and funded by all parties together. Recognition of agreed 

growth priorities, including through statutory Transport Strategies and Strategic Economic Plans, 

would provide a more direct and effective route for new options to be developed with 

Government ς it also entrenches the responsibilities of STBs to drive the prioritisation of 

proposals. 

¶ Investment should have an unerring focus on outcomes for road users, including wider economic 

benefits. We agree with DfT that this should be the focus but we disagree with the approach to 

specifically identify eligibility criteria which could limit the holistic view the MRN is seeking to 

ŜƴŀōƭŜΦ ²Ŝ ǿŜƭŎƻƳŜ ǳǇŘŀǘŜǎ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ¢ǊŜŀǎǳǊȅΩǎ DǊŜŜƴ .ƻƻƪ ǿƘƛŎƘ ƴƻǿ ƛƴŎƭǳŘŜǎ ǊŜŎƻƎƴƛǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ 

potential agglomeration benefits of investment; the MRN should embrace not limit such 

approaches. 

¶ STBs should provide a reporting and monitoring role which should align with our work as owners 

of a regional evidence base, considering wider economic benefits and multi-modal options for our 

areas. We support the proposal that the definition of the Major Road Network should be 

reviewed on a five-yearly cycle, consistent with the approach used for both Network Rail and 

Highways England managed investment programmes. We believe a role for STBs would help 

ensure programmes are planned and delivered effectively and embed the Infrastructure and 

tǊƻƧŜŎǘǎ !ǳǘƘƻǊƛǘȅΩǎ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭǎ ŦƻǊ ǎȅǎǘŜƳǎ ŀƴŘ ƭƛŦŜ-cycles of programmes to be as efficient and 

targeted as possible. 

¶ DfT should clarify the important, long-term role STBs can offer in any further announcements on 

the MRN. STBs can offer Government an effective conduit to local partners and act as a co-

creator for the road network. In most cases, Local Highways Authorities will be delivering the 

MRN and therefore DfT is benefitted by having strong, united voices to support and safeguard the 

ŘŜƭƛǾŜǊȅ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ awbΦ ²ƛǘƘ {¢.ǎΩ ǊƻƭŜǎ ŜƳŜǊƎƛƴƎΣ ǿŜ Ŏŀƴ ƻƴƭȅ ƻŦŦŜǊ ŀ ŎƻƴǎƛǎǘŜƴǘ ŀƴŘ ŜŦŦŜŎǘƛǾŜ 

service to Government and our partners with more confidence and certainty on our role and 

resource expectations.    
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Core Principles 

1. Do you agree with the proposed core principles for the MRN 
outlined in this document? 

The need for a Major Road Network was identified and supported within the Midlands Connect Strategy 

(2017). Midlands Connect commenced a study in 2017 to develop the concept of a Midlands MRN and 

identify the priorities for investment. 

As part of our work we have considered what should be the core principles that define a MRN.  Our work 

is very closely aligned with the consultation document and we support the Core Principles defined. 

Lƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ άŎŜǊǘŀƛƴǘȅ ƻŦ ŦǳƴŘƛƴƎέΣ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻǇƻǎŀƭ ŦƻǊ ŀŘŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭ ǊƛƴƎ-fenced funding at a national level is 

welcomed.  

!ǎ ǎŜǘ ƻǳǘ ƛƴ ƻǳǊ άDŜƴŜǊŀƭ wŜǎǇƻƴǎŜέ ǎŜŎǘƛƻƴ ŀōƻǾŜΣ ōǳǎƛness case development costs are significant for 

local authorities and should only be focussed on schemes that have potential to be funded. Sub-national 

Transport Bodies (STBs) should be provided with indicative allocations for their MRN programme based 

on the strength of their regional evidence base and strategic assessment of priorities for intervention. 

We fully recognise that any indicative allocation would not mean that schemes are guaranteed to be 

approved and that all individual scheme will be subject to the business case approval.  

In creating a potential funding envelope, however, it will allow regional groupings to prioritise business 

case development. This could include a degree of over programming to allow for flexibility should any 

individual scheme be delayed or removed from the programme (should its business case not prove value 

for money).  

This approach will reduce the risk of abortive business case development cost on schemes are not likely 

to be considered by DfT. 

2. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the quantitative 
criteria outlined and their application? 

The quantitative criteria identified in the consultation are a good fit with the work we have undertaken in 

advance of the DfT consultation.  

The only additional criterion that we have used as part of our work is in relation to the proportion of 

journeys on each section of road over 5 miles in length. Our rationale for this is to identify those links 

which carry the highest proportion of regional movements as opposed to short local journeys to ensure 

we identify the most strategically important links.  

Lƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŀŎǘǳŀƭ ǘƘǊŜǎƘƻƭŘǎΣ ǿŜ ƘŀǾŜ ǳǎŜŘ ǘƘƻǎŜ ŎƻƴǎƛǎǘŜƴǘ ǿƛǘƘ ǘƘŜ wŜŜǎ WŜŦŦǊŜȅǎΩ ǿƻǊƪ ŀƴŘ ǎǳƎƎŜǎǘ 

these are applied as part of the definition of a national MRN. 

The headline metrics criteria that we have used are summarised below: 

¶ Traffic flow >20000 AADT ς this is consistent with the Rees Jeffreys criteria. 

¶ AADT>10000 and >5%HGV ςthis is consistent with the Rees Jeffreys criteria.  

¶ Average journey length on road is >5miles for 50% of trips ς applying this additional criterion 

allows us to focus on intra and inter regional trips. Applying this criterion has led to the 
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exclusion of some of the roads that have greater than 20,000 AADT but are predominately 

used for short trips. 

Within urban areas, our application of a quantitative threshold 20,000 AADT (which is consistent with the 

Rees Jeffreys work) has identified a higher density of potential MRN links than shown on the DfT map. 

3. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the qualitative criteria 
outlined and their application? 

The qualitative criteria in the documents are closely aligned to what we have used as part of our MRN 

project. The principles of the criteria are sound, but in applying them to the development of MRN 

networks in individual areas, it may benefit from more detailed guidance on the application.  This will 

ensure consistency in application when considering if a section of road should be part of our MRN 

proposition.  

Our assessment of the MRN differs to the DfT map within the urban areas. Our assessment of these links 

concludes (in addition to most meeting the AADT threshold) that many provide connectivity between and 

to economic sectors, connectivity to transport hubs and, in some cases, provide a resilience role to the 

SRN during major incidents and events. 

Similarly, within the rural areas we have based our assessment on the qualitative criteria encompassing 

in-depth knowledge of key economic sectors and their connectivity requirements. This has led to several 

proposed deletions and additions to the MRN map within the consultation document.  Further detail is 

set out in Appendix B. 

We are happy to assist with the understanding of our interpretation of the qualitative criteria and to work 

with the department to further develop as they develop the MRN post-consultation. 

4. Have both the quantitative and qualitative criteria proposed in the 
consultation document identified all sections of road you feel 
should be included in the MRN? 

See answer for questions 5 below. 

5. Have the quantitative or qualitative criteria proposed in the 
consultation identified sections of road you feel should not be 
included in the MRN? 

In response to questions 4 and 5, our MRN study has identified a number of proposed deletions and 

additions to proposition within the consultation document.  

We have provided a detailed response in Appendix A to this submission with a map. The spreadsheet 

contained within Appendix B sets out our evidence and rationale for both deletions and additions to the 

consultation map for the Midlands.  

The high-level reasons for our proposition being different to the DfT map were set out in questions 2 and 

3. Within Appendix A and Appendix B, we provide the evidence and case for each of the individual links. 

In developing our proposal, we have met with surrounding local authorities, adjoining emerging STBs and 

with the Welsh Assembly to ensure consistency across regional borders. 
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6. Do you agree with the proposal for how the MRN should be 
reviewed in future years? 

We support the future review of the MRN. This will be particularly important in the context of where 

major housing and employment sites become more certain and in relation to the 

construction/completion of other new highway schemes. 

In setting the MRN we think it should consider schemes that are approved or under construction as these 

may be a reason for changes to the current network (in terms of MRN definition) on completion of 

committed schemes. 

Similarly, if there are housing or employment sites currently under construction then it would be logical 

to include any forecast changes in traffic flow associated with such developments within the baseline 

MRN at the start of that 5-year period. 

CŀƛƭǳǊŜ ǘƻ ŀŘŜǉǳŀǘŜƭȅ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊ ΨŎŜǊǘŀƛƴΩ ŘŜǾŜƭƻǇƳŜƴǘ ƻǊ ǎŎƘŜƳŜǎ ŎƻǳƭŘ ŎƻƴǎǘǊŀƛƴ ǘƘŜ Ƴƻǎǘ ŀǇǇǊƻǇǊƛŀǘŜ 

MRN solution of any given region or area. 
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Investment Planning  

7. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the roles outlined for 
local, regional and national bodies? 

Midlands Connect welcomes and agrees in principle with the roles outlined in the consultation document, 

though we believe the proposals could go further as set out in our responses to questions 8 and 10 

below.  

Local authorities should retain responsibility for maintaining and operating their existing networks; 

Midlands Connect has no wish to intervene in the day-to-day running of local roads.  Midlands Connect, 

in common with other emerging STBs, is better suited to assuming the strategic planning function 

described in page 28, and is well-equipped to develop Regional Evidence Bases owing to the experience 

gained from developing our existing transport strategy.   

 

8. What additional responsibilities, if any, should be included? Please 
state at which level these roles should be allocated. 

STBs should be given the flexibility and autonomy to develop a much longer-term programme than that 

envisaged on pages 29-30. As set out earlier in this document, we believe a long-term strategic pipeline of 

ǎŎƘŜƳŜǎ ŎƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ƎŜƴŜǊŀǘŜŘΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ŎƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŀǇǇǊƻǾŜŘ άƛƴ ǇǊƛƴŎƛǇƭŜέΣ ŀƴŘ ǘƘŜƴ ƛƳǇƭŜƳŜƴǘŜŘ ǘƻ ŀƴ 

agreed schedule and sequence - subject to the clearance of individual business cases at the appropriate 

stages of scheme development.  Such an approach would be the most effective way of giving certainty to 

the local authorities, the supply chain and to the wider business community.  It would also reduce the 

administrative burden on local authorities and STBs to engage in bi-annual refresh exercises.    

In addition, it would be appropriate for STBs to have a similar role in the other funding streams outlined 

on page 11, where the projects proposed have a direct relevance to MRN routes and the programme for 

improving the MRN.  For instance, schemes taken forward in the Large Local Majors Fund are highly likely 

to be on MRN routes and have more impact on the MRN than those supported through the National 

Roads Fund.  More broadly, some simplification of the structure of funding for the local road network 

seems overdue, not least to reduce the administrative burden on authorities.  There is also scope for STBs 

to take on a coordination role in the implementation of these investment programmes to encourage 

alignment of forward plans, to optimise service to the road user and to protect current, and facilitate 

future regional economic activity. 

We believe that it would also be helpful for STBs to set performance expectations for the MRN to guide 

priorities for future. 
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9. Do you agree with our proposals to agree regional groupings to 
support the investment planning of the MRN in areas where no sub-
national transport bodies (STBs) exist? 

Yes. Midlands Connect would also be willing to collaborate with these regional groupings to help them in 

their development of Regional Evidence Bases. 

10. Are there any other factors, or evidence, that should be included 
within the scope of the Regional Evidence Bases? 

We look forward to working with the Department to help develop the guidance on developing the 

Regional Evidence Bases, and woǳƭŘ ǎǳƎƎŜǎǘ ǘƘŀǘ ǘƘƛǎ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ƴƻǘ Ƨǳǎǘ ōŜ ŦƻŎǳǎŜŘ ƻƴ ǊŜŀŎǘƛǾŜΣ ΨǘǊŀŘƛǘƛƻƴŀƭΩΣ 

transport issues as set out in the bullets on pages 28 and 29.  More emphasis should be given to the role 

of MRN investment in unlocking economic growth and housing, and the investment prioritisation process 

ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ŘŜǎƛƎƴŜŘ ǘƻ ŜƴŎƻǳǊŀƎŜ ǘƘŜ ǇǊƻƳƻǘƛƻƴ ƻŦ ǎŎƘŜƳŜǎ ǘƘŀǘ ŀǊŜ ǇŀǊǘƛŎǳƭŀǊƭȅ ŎŜƴǘǊŀƭ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǊŜƎƛƻƴΩǎ 

economic priorities. 

11. Do you agree with the role that has been outlined for Highways 
England? 

Midlands Connect has no difficulty with the roles for Highways England in supporting the Department and 

local authorities. We are not looking for support from Highways England in our strategic function or in 

developing our Regional Evidence Base, though we will of course continue engaging closely with them. 
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Eligibility & Investment Assessment 

12. Do you agree with the cost thresholds outlined? 

Whilst we understand the rationale for the cost thresholds, there is a risk, as with any arbitrary threshold, 

that an intervention could have a very strong business case but beneath the level to be considered. 

The thresholds could also encourage perverse behaviour on the part of applicants.  For instance, the 

upper threshold might encourage the division of schemes into stages for spurious reasons, which would 

be likely to increase the overall cost of delivery.  Alternatively, schemes might be developed which are 

devoid of environmental mitigation or community/integration elements with the sole purpose of 

reducing the overall cost.   

At the other end of the scale, schemes might be needlessly extended just to reach the lower cost 

ǘƘǊŜǎƘƻƭŘΣ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǿƻǳƭŘ ƴƻǘ ōŜ ƛƴ ǘŀȄǇŀȅŜǊǎΩ ƛƴǘŜǊŜǎǘǎΦ  !ƭǘŜǊƴŀǘƛǾŜƭȅΣ ǘƘŜ ƭƻǿŜǊ ǘƘǊŜǎƘƻƭŘ ǿƻǳƭŘ ŜȄŎƭǳŘŜ 

schemes which would otherwise offer high value for money.  Such schemes often have a lower cost as a 

consequence of requiring little or no land-ǘŀƪŜΣ ǊŀǘƘŜǊ ǘƘŀƴ ōŜƛƴƎ άƛƴǎƛƎƴƛŦƛŎŀƴǘέ ƛƴ ǘŜǊƳǎ ƻŦ ǘǊŀƴǎǇƻǊǘ ƻǊ 

economic impact.  Moreover, such schemes can move more swiftly through the planning process and 

deliver benefits more quickly.   

STBs and regional groupings could expend considerable resource in identifying sufficient schemes that 

would fit this narrow window, and would undermine the role of the Regional Evidence Bases in providing 

the foundation for the investment decisions. 

²Ŝ ǿŜƭŎƻƳŜ ǘƘŜ ŜƭƛƎƛōƛƭƛǘȅ ƻŦ ΨǇŀŎƪŀƎŜǎΩ ǿƘƛŎƘ ǘƻ ǎƻƳŜ ŜȄǘŜƴǘ Ƴŀȅ ƳƛǘƛƎŀǘŜ ŀƎŀƛƴǎǘ ǘƘŜ ŀōƻǾŜΣ ōǳǘ 

nonetheless scope for discretionary decisions on a case by case basis would strengthen the criteria. 

In terms of the upper threshold, if this is used, it should be limited to the government contribution only 

and total scheme cost should be allowed exceed this threshold. This will not constrain options should a 

larger intervention be identified as best value for money and additional local funding is available to cover 

the additional costs above the DfT threshold. 

13. Do you agree with the eligibility criteria outlined? 

We support the eligibility criteria but would propose the types of new infrastructure should be widened 

from funding bypasses of villages and towns to include other new offline alignments. There may be 

locations where the solution to the current MRN achieving the required performance standard is a new 

off-line enhancement to replace an existing section of MRN. The intervention may not be to bypass a 

town or village but rather to overcome a specific constraint on the infrastructure that is not deliverable as 

part of the existing MRN. This could be within an urban area, town or village or linked to other constraints 

within a rural location. 

Greater clarity on the eligibility of public transport will also need to feature in any guidance developed.  

Where the MRN extends into urban areas then one of the most effective measures for improving the 

performance for general traffic could be public transport investment with complementary local policies to 

reduce travel demand.  

The guidance states that public transport could be included as part of a wider package of intervention. 

We would welcome the opportunity to work with the department to develop the guidance and 

requirements in relation to this.  
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14. Do you agree with the investment assessment criteria outlined? 

We would recommend that the investment criteria are reordered to avoid what could be interpreted as a 

disproportionate bias towards reducing congestion.  

ά/ƻƴƎŜǎǘƛƻƴέ ƛǎ ŀ ƴƻǘƻǊƛƻǳǎƭȅ ŘƛŦŦƛŎǳƭǘ ŎƻƴŎŜǇǘ ǘƻ ŘŜŦƛƴŜ ς and somewhat negatively couched.   

²Ŝ ŎƻƴǎƛŘŜǊ ǘƘŀǘ ǊŜŘǳŎƛƴƎ ŎƻƴƎŜǎǘƛƻƴ ǎƘƻǳƭŘ ōŜ ƻƴŜ ƻŦ ǘƘŜ ŎǊƛǘŜǊƛŀ ǘƻ ά{ǳǇǇƻǊǘ ǘƘŜ {wbέ hōƧŜŎǘƛǾŜ 

alongside the improving journey times, reliability and SRN resilience.  This focusses the investment 

criteria on outcomes rather than outputs.  

Logically this objective should also be widened to cover both the SRN and MRN. The availability of 

funding should be as much about improving the performance on the MRN with the secondary benefits 

that it should bring to the SRN through a shift of traffic to an alternative route (alongside wider resilience 

benefits). 

From our extensive engagement with stakeholders as part of Midlands Connect we have found that 

reliability and resilience are probably the most important factors to users and the economy. Reducing 

congestion will be part of the package of measures to ensure an effective SRN. 

15. In addition to the eligibility and investment assessment criteria 
described what, if any additional criteria should be included in the 
proposal? Please be as detailed as possible. 

Subject to some further refinement outlined above, the investment criteria are a sound basis on which to 

base eligibility.  

In developing the guidance for the funding application process, it will be important to consider how this 

investment criteria are both weighted and assessed. We would be happy to work with the department 

and other emerging STBs to establish a common approach to the MRN funding application process. 

 



  

10 
 

Other Considerations 

16. Is there anything further you would like added to the MRN 
proposals? 

We have nothing further to add. 
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APPENDIX A ς MIDLANDS REGION MRN MAPS 

The following map identifies the MRN network put forward by DfT as part of the consultation. 


